
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

If you are reading these papers on an electronic device you have saved the Council £11.33 and 
helped reduce the Council’s carbon footprint.

Licensing Sub-Committee
16 October 2018

Time 10.00 am Public Meeting? YES Type of meeting Regulatory

Venue Committee Room 3, 3rd Floor, Civic Centre

Membership
Chair Cllr Alan Bolshaw (Lab)

Labour Conservative

Cllr Rita Potter Cllr Wendy Thompson

Quorum for this meeting is two Councillors.

Information for the Public
If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact the Democratic Services team:

Contact Donna Cope, Democratic Services Officer
Tel/Email Tel: 01902 554452 Email: donna.cope@wolverhampton.gov.uk
Address Democratic Services, Civic Centre, 1st floor, St Peter’s Square,

Wolverhampton WV1 1RL

Copies of other agendas and reports are available from:

Website www.wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk1 
Email democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk 
Tel 01902 550320

Please take note of the protocol for filming and recording of, and use of social media in, meetings, copies 
of which are displayed in the meeting room.

Some items are discussed in private because of their confidential or commercial nature. These reports 
are not available to the public.

http://www.wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk1/
mailto:democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk


 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda

Agenda
Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

1 Apologies for absence 

2 Declarations of interest 

3 Licensing Act 2003 – Application for a Review of a Premises Licence in 
respect of Burleigh Mini Market, 70 Burleigh Road, Penn Fields, 
Wolverhampton, WV3 0HN (Pages 3 - 42)

4 Exclusion of press and public 
To pass the following resolution:
That, in accordance with section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business 
as they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information falling within paragraph 1 
of Schedule 12A to the Act relating to any individual.

5 Licensing Act 2003 – Application for a Personal Licence in respect of Mr 
Horace Gilmore McCalla. (Pages 43 - 64)



This report is PUBLIC
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Licensing Sub-Committee
16 October 2018

Report title Licensing Act 2003 – Application for a 
Review of a Premises Licence in respect of 
Burleigh Mini Market, 70 Burleigh Road, 
Penn Fields, Wolverhampton, WV3 0HN

Wards affected Graiseley

Accountable director Ross Cook - Service Director, City Environment

Originating service Licensing Services

Accountable employee(s) Jonathan Lloyd
Tel
Email

Senior Licensing Officer 
01902 551068
Jonathan.Lloyd@wolverhampton.gov.uk

Recommendation for decision:

The Licensing Sub-Committee is requested to consider this application for a review of a 
premises licence.

Page 3

Agenda Item No: 3



This report is PUBLIC
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

1.0 Purpose

1.1 To submit for consideration by the Sub-Committee an application for a review of a 
premises licence.

2.0 Background

2.1 The current premises licence is attached at Appendix 1.

2.2 The current premises licence has been in place since 5 July 2005. The licence holder at 
that time was Avtar Singh Takhar. The licensable activity hours at that time were Monday 
to Saturday 0800 – 2300 hours and Sunday 1000 – 2230 hours.

2.3 In July 2016 applications were received to transfer the premises licence and vary the 
designated premises supervisor to Yogarasa Tangarasa. 

3.0 Review Application

3.1 An application was received from Trading Standards on 21 August 2018 for a review of 
the premises licence in respect of Burleigh Mini Market, 70 Burleigh Road, Penn Fields, 
Wolverhampton, WV3 0HN. 

3.2 The premises are situated in Graiseley ward and a location plan is attached at Appendix 
2.

3.3 A copy of the review application is attached at Appendix 3. The review has been brought 
in support of the Prevention of Crime and Disorder licensing objectives. Supporting 
evidence is detailed within the review application.

3.4 Representations have been received from the following:

 West Midlands Police
 Licensing Authority
 Public Health

These representations can be found at Appendices 4-6.

3.5 The notice of review has been properly served on all the Responsible Authorities. The 
Council has complied with the legislative process and displayed the appropriate notice at 
the premises and on its website as required, when the application for review was made.

3.6 The applicant for review, the current premise licence holder, and those who have made 
representations have all been invited to attend the review hearing.

4.0 Financial implications

4.1 There is no fee for the application of a Review, and there are no direct financial 
implications arising from this report. The fees and charges in relation to the Licensing Act 

Page 4



This report is PUBLIC
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

2003 are set by the Secretary of State. This was noted by the Licensing Committee on 
24 January 2018. [MK/01102018/R]

5.0 Legal implications

5.1 Section 51 of the Licensing Act 2003, as amended states that a responsible authority or 
any other person may apply to the relevant Licensing Authority for a review of a licence.

5.2 The Licensing Sub-Committee when determining an application for review, pursuant to 
Section 52 of the Licensing Act 2003 has power to take any of the following steps (if any) 
as it considers necessary for the promotion of the “licensing objectives” which are listed 
at 5.3.

(a) Modify the conditions of the licence;

(b) Exclude a licensable activity from the scope of the licence;

(c) Remove the designated premises supervisor;

(d) Suspend the licence for a period not exceeding 3 months;

(e) Revoke the licence.

5.3 The four licensing objectives are:

 The prevention of crime and disorder;
 Public safety;
 The prevention of public nuisance; 
 The protection of children from harm.

5.4 In addition, regard shall be had to guidance issued by the Secretary of State under 
Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 and City of Wolverhampton Council’s Licensing 
Policy Statement. [JB/25092018/A]

6.0 Equalities implications

6.1 There are no direct equalities implications associated with this report.

7.0 Environmental implications

7.1 This report has environmental implications in that there is a potential for disturbance 
caused by patrons using the premises and nuisance caused by litter and waste 
originating from the premises

8.0 Human resources implications

8.1 There are no human resources implications associated with this report.

Page 5



This report is PUBLIC
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

9.0 Corporate landlord implications

9.1 There are no corporate landlord implications associated with this report.

Page 6



Premises Licence 
Issued in accordance with The Licensing Act 2003 
 
Name of Premises:  Burleigh Mini Market 
 
Address of Premises:  70 Burleigh Road 

Penn Fields 
WOLVERHAMPTON 
WV3 0HN 

 
Premises Licence Number: 16/04010/PRE – Premises Change of Name 
 
Date of Last Update:  19th July 2016 
 

1. Opening hours of the premises 
 
Normal Hours 

 
Monday to Saturday 0800 to 2300 hours 
Sunday 0800 to 2230 hours 

Seasonal Variations: None 
Non Standard Hours: Good Friday 0800 to 2230 hours 

Christmas Day 1200 to 1500 ad 1900 to 2230 hours 

 

2. Licensable Activities authorised by the licence and the times the licence authorises 
the carrying out of these activities: 
 
 Sale/Supply of Alcohol off the premises 
Monday to Saturday 0800 to 2300 hours 
Sunday 
Seasonal Variation 

1000 to 2230 hours 
None 

Non Standard Timing Sale/Supply of alcohol off the premises 
Good Friday 0800 to 2230 hours 
Christmas Day 1200 to 1500 and 1900 to 2230 
hour 

  

 

3. Name of the Designated Premises Supervisor if the sale of alcohol is involved 
 
Tangarasa Yogarasa dated as of 19/07/2016 
Personal Licence Number: PA2491 
Issued by Northampton Borough Council 
 

 

4. Is access to the premises by children restricted or prohibited 
 
Provision only as prohibited or restricted under the Licensing Act 2003 
 

 

5. Name, (registered) address of the holder of the premises licence 
Tangarasa Yogarasa 
70 Burleigh Road 
Penn Fields 
WOLVERHAMPTON 
WV3 0HN 

 
 
 

Page 7

envh585
Text Box
APPENDIX 1



Mandatory Licensing Conditions (Licensing Act 2003) 
 
Mandatory conditions as required by the Act will apply to the licence. 
It is the responsibility of the Premises Licence Holder and the Designated Premises Supervisor 
to ensure that they are conversant and compliant with all current mandatory conditions in 
relation the Licensing Act 2003. 

 
Conditions Consistent with the Operating Schedule 
 
The embedded conditions under Section 60, 63 & 86 of the Licensing Act 1964 carry over from 
the Justices Off-Licence as converted under the Licensing Act 2003. 
 
Plans 
As submitted with application dated 5 May 2005 and retained by Wolverhampton City Council. 
 

 

 

 
 

Page 8



54

70a

13

88

1

91

2

14

121

95

TCB

BURLEIGH ROAD

70

17

137

123

107

91

Depot

60

© Crown copyright and database rights 2018 Ordnance Survey 100019537 ¯

Burleigh Mini Market
70 Burleigh Road, Penn Fields, Wolverhampton, WV3 0HN

1:500
Page 9

envh585_1
Text Box
APPENDIX 2



mo FIR
E

 R
E

G
U

LA
 770N

 S
Y

M
B

O
LS

4 A
FFF extinguisher

@
 S

m
oke detector

Illum
inated em

ergency exit
direction sign 3.h" N

/M

N
on m

aintained em
ergency

lighting 3.hr N
/M

r
8

5\
/

A
3 §

{
\w

su
m

: m
a

r3§

I
L

rnu11A
r4o

w
:¢zrAaL»:s

F
or Licensed T

rade Legal S
ervices

A
ppllcatlon

N
E

W
 JU

S
T

IC
E

S
'

L
IQ

U
O

R
 O

F
F

 c
L

IC
E

N
C

E
A

P
P

L
IC

A
T

IO
N

L
o

ca
tio

n
N

e
w

s &
 B

o
o

ze
70, B

ur leigh R
oad,

P
e

n
n

 F
ie

ld
s

W
o

lve
rh

a
m

p
to

n
,

W
e

st M
id

la
n

d
s

V
\N

3
 O

H
N

B
yJ.S

. U
p pal

S
ig.

u
D

a
te

1
6

.0
3

.0
5

R
e

v.

1
.'1

0
0

@
A

3
M

e
tric

S
c

a
le

N
E

W
S

&
B

O
O

Z
E

-01
D

re
g

N
o.

I _
 I

I
I

_
_

_
_

/#81
88Q
-

.?
 r

\7
y /w

L
iq

u
o

r S
to

re
 to

 b
e

 se
a

le
d

 e
n

d
 th

e
d

o
o

r (m
a

rke
d

 B
lu

e
) to

 b
e

 h
a

lf h
o

u
r

fire
 re

sista
n

t in
 o

cco
rd

o
rlce

 w
ith

B
S

4
7

6
. 1

9
7

2
 o

s e
m

e
n

d
e

d
.

Q
.)

5
/4

-4/4
Q

991 5gg
131

pm
vA

1£
n

e

J
so

n
s

R
o

o
t

ml1wvn'frm£s

D
Q8§
»

§»*
4

.

$
1

w
*

3;

T
h

e
 e

m
e

rg
e

n
cy lig

h
tin

g
 in

sta
lla

tio
n

 is
to

 co
m

p
ly w

ith
 B

S
5

2
6

6
, P

o
rt 1

, 2
0

0
2

e
n

d
 th

e
 a

tte
n

tio
n

 o
f th

e
d

e
sig

n
/in

sto
llin

g
 e

n
g

in
e

e
r d

ro
w

n
 to

p
a

ra
g

ra
p

h
 3

.1
 (co

n
stru

ctio
n

 e
n

d
re

co
rd

s) o
f B

S
5

2
6

6
, P

o
rt 1

, 1
9

8
8

,
w

h
ich

 re
q

u
ire

s co
n

su
lta

tio
n

 w
ith

 th
e

F
ire

 A
u

th
o

rity. F
ire

fig
h

tin
g

 e
q

u
ip

m
e

n
t

is to
 co

n
firm

 w
ith

 B
S

 E
N

3
.

_
/'_

 - ..r
@

 rf
48

F
ire

 S
a

fe
ty re

la
te

d
 sig

n
s e

n
d

 n
o

tice
s

o
re

 to
 co

n
fo

rm
 to

 B
S

5
4

9
9

, P
o

rt 1
,

1
9

9
0

 (in
co

rp
o

ra
tin

g
 'ru

n
n

in
g

 m
a

n
'

sym
b

o
l o

n
 fire

 e
xits) a

n
d

 o
th

e
r

p
icto

g
ra

m
s a

s re
q

u
ire

d
. Illu

m
in

a
te

d
'E

X
IT

' sig
n

s a
re

 to
 co

n
fo

rm
 to

B
S

2
5

6
0

.

409
B

U
R

LIE
G

H
 R

C
A

D
<

»
B

U
R

LIE
G

H
 R

O
A

D
<

>
-

E
X

IS
T

IN
G

 G
R

O
U

N
D

 F
LO

O
R

 P
LA

N
 LA

Y
O

U
T

E
X

IS
T

IN
G

 F
IR

S
T

 F
LO

O
R

 P
LA

N
 LA

Y
O

U
T

Page 10



Page 11

envh585_2
Text Box
APPENDIX 3



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



From:WV Licensing
Sent:23 Aug 2018 16:17:14 +0100
To:Jonathan Lloyd
Subject:RE: PRE38 - Burleigh Mini Market, 70 Burleigh Road, Penn Fields, Wolverhampton, WV3 0HN - 
REVIEW 

I would support this review application made by Trading Standards.

 

The reason being is under the licensing objectives of Prevention of crime and Disorder and Public Safety.

 

Both these objectives are being undermined by stocking and selling these tobacco products

 

 

Steph Reynolds

PS 6222

Licensing 

Partnerships Team

WV NPU

External Tel 01902 649 085

Internal Tel 871 3196

 

 

 

From: Jonathan Lloyd [mailto:Jonathan.Lloyd@wolverhampton.gov.uk] 
Sent: 22 August 2018 09:11
To: Ann Wedge; Dawn Williams (Head Of Safeguarding); Elaine Moreton; Environmental Health 
(Responsible Authority); Home Office; Huw Allen; Hyacinth Flash; Joanne Till; Licensing; Parpinder Singh; 
Paul Cooper; Paul Dosanjh; R & T Building Control; Public Health; Planning; Stefan Polatajko; Trading 
Standards; Webmaster; WV Licensing; West Midlands Fire Service
Cc: Webmaster
Subject: PRE38 - Burleigh Mini Market, 70 Burleigh Road, Penn Fields, Wolverhampton, WV3 0HN - 

Page 37

envh585_3
Text Box
APPENDIX 4



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 39

envh585_4
Text Box
APPENDIX 5



Page 40



 

 

City of Wolverhampton Council 
 

 
 
 
Jonathan Lloyd 
Senior Licensing Officer 
City of Wolverhampton Council 
 
 
 
 
19 September 2018 
 
Dear Jonathan, 
 
Burleigh Mini Market – review of premises licence 
 
Thank-you for your email dated 22/08/2018 in reference to the request made by Trading 
Standards to review the premises licence for Burleigh Mini Market. 
 
I have reviewed the documentation put forward by Trading Standards and would support the 
request to review the premises licence under the licensing objective of:  
 

• The prevention of crime and disorder 
 
Public Health have very serious concerns regarding the significant amount of illicit tobacco 
seized on 21 May 2018. As a Responsible Authority we would expect any business licensed 
to sell alcohol to act responsibly at all times and promote the key objectives of the Licensing 
Act 2003. Public Health is not reassured that the business is operating in adherence to the 
Licensing Act and therefore supports Trading Standards request to the review the current 
licence. 
 
I, or a suitable representative from Public Health, will be available to attend the hearing and 
provide further information as required.  
 
Yours sincerely 

 
 
 

 
Parpinder Singh 
Senior Public Health Specialist  
 
Direct: 01902 555475 
Email: parpinder.singh@wolverhampton.gov.uk  

Page 41

mailto:parpinder.singh@wolverhampton.gov.uk
envh585_5
Text Box
APPENDIX 6



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 43

Agenda Item No: 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 61



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Licensing Act 2003 – Application for a Review of a Premises Licence in respect of Burleigh Mini Market, 70 Burleigh Road, Penn Fields, Wolverhampton, WV3 0HN
	Appendix 1 - Licence
	Appendix 2 - Location Plan
	Appendix 3 - Application Form
	Appendix 4 - Supporting Comment (Police)
	Appendix 5 - Supporting Comment (Licensing Authority)
	Appendix 6 - Supporting Comment (Public Health)

	5 Licensing Act 2003 – Application for a Personal Licence in respect of Mr Horace Gilmore Mccalla.
	Appendix 1 - Application Form
	Appendix 2 - Declaration of Convictions
	Appendix 3 - Personal Licence Holder's Qualification Certificate
	Appendix 4 - Basic Disclosure
	Appendix 5 - Objection Comment (Police)




Minutes of the meeting


[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Tuesday, 16 October 2018
Licensing Sub-Committee Minutes

Licensing Sub-Committee
Minutes - 16 October 2018

Attendance

Licensing Sub-Committee Members
Cllr Alan Bolshaw (Chair)
Cllr Wendy Thompson
Cllr Rita Potter

Applicants:
Agenda Item 3
Paul Dosanjh Service Lead, Trading Standards
Dianne Slack District Officer, Trading Standards

Agenda Item 5
Horace McCalla

Premises Licence Holder (Agenda Item 3)
Mohammadreza Khodaei Premises Manager
Hamidreza Khodaei Premises Owner

Responsible Authorities
Elaine Moreton Section Lead, Licensing
Sgt Steph Reynolds West Midlands Police
Parpinder Singh Senior Public Health Specialist, Public Health

Employees:
Jonathan Lloyd Senior Licensing Officer
David Abel Solicitor
Donna Cope Democratic Services Officer
Michelle James  Licensing Policy Manager (observing)
Timothy Omodeni Licensing Officer (observing)
Debra Craner Environmental Health (observing)
George Burrell Licensing Apprentice (observing)
Amy Baker Health Improvement Officer (observing)



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Tuesday, 16 October 2018
Licensing Sub-Committee Minutes

Item No. Title

1 Apologies for absence

There were no apologies for absence.

2 Declarations of interest

There were no declarations of interest.

3 Licensing Act 2003 – Application for a Review of a Premises Licence in respect 
of Burleigh Mini Market, 70 Burleigh Road, Penn Fields, Wolverhampton, WV3 
0HN

An application for a Review of a Premises Licence in respect of Burleigh Mini Market, 
70 Burleigh Road, Penn Fields, Wolverhampton, WV3 0HN, had been received from 
Trading Standards.

The Chair led round-table introductions and outlined the procedure to be followed.

Jonathan Lloyd, Senior Licensing Officer, provided an outline of the application. Paul 
Dosanjh, Service Lead, Trading Standards (applicant), confirmed that the summary 
was accurate.

David Abel, Solicitor for the City of Wolverhampton Council, advised the Chair that 
the Premises Licence Holder, Mr Tangarasa Yogarasa was not present at the 
Hearing. Donna Cope, Democratic Services Officer, confirmed that numerous 
attempts had been made to contact the Premises Licence Holder but all attempts 
were unsuccessful.

In response to this, Mr Hamidreza Khodaei, Premises Owner, stated that Mr 
Yogarasa had previously been the premises’ supervisor and had left approximately 5 
months ago. Mr Hamidreza Khodaei stated that he too had been unable to contact 
him.

As Mr Yogarasa,, Premises Licence Holder, could not be contacted, the Sub-
Committee agreed to consider the application in his absence.

The Chair invited Trading Standards to present their application. Paul Dosanjh, 
Service Lead, did so as per Appendix 3 of the report.

The Chair afforded all parties present the opportunity to question the applicant in 
relation to his submission. Paul Dosanjh, Service Lead, provided the following 
responses to questions asked:

 The trading of illegal tobacco was serious organised crime;
 The illegal trading was harmful to legitimate businesses and tax payers;
 The illegal tobacco products were not safe for consumers;
 Evidence gathered by Trading Standards strongly suggested the illegal 

products found on the premises were not for personal use.



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 3 of 5

The Chair invited Mr Hamidreza Khodaei, Premises Owner, and Mr Mohammadreza 
Khodaei, Premises Manager, to make representations. Mr Hamidreza Khodaei and 
Mr Mohammadreza Khodaei did so. 

Mr Mohammadreza Khodaei, Premises Manager, explained that he had engaged in 
illegal tobacco trading without the knowledge o Mr Hamidreza Khodaei, Premises 
Owner. He stated that he was young, stressed and inexperienced in this business 
area. He explained that demand for illegal tobacco was high and due to financial 
problems, he felt he had no choice. He acknowledged he had made a mistake and 
was sorry. He also claimed that some of the goods seized, were not his.

Mr Hamidreza Khodaei, Premises Owner, confirmed that he was unaware of the 
illegal activities going on at the premises.

The Chair afforded all parties present the opportunity to question the Premises 
Owner and Premises Manager in relation to their submission. Mr Hamidreza 
Khodaei, Premises Owner, and Mr Mohammadreza Khodaei, Premises Manager, 
provided responses to questions asked.

The Chair invited the Licensing Authority to make representations. Mrs Elaine 
Moreton did so as per Appendix 5 of the report.

The Chair invited all parties present to question the Licensing Authority in relation to 
its submission. Mrs Moreton provided responses to questions asked. 

The Chair invited West Midland Police to make representations. Sgt Steph Reynolds 
did so as per Appendix 4 of the report.

The Chair invited all parties present to question West Midlands Police in relation to 
its submission. Sgt Steph Reynolds provided responses to questions asked. 

The Chair invited Public Health to make representations. Parpinder Singh did so as 
per Appendix 6 of the report.

The Chair invited all parties present to question Public Health in relation to its 
submission. Parpinder Singh provided responses to questions asked. 

The Chair invited all parties present to make their final address.

Mr Hamidreza Khodaei, Premises Owner, and Mr Mohammadreza Khodaei, 
Premises Manager and Paul Dosanjh, Trading Standards, made closing statements.

All interested parties, with the exception of the Solicitor and the Democratic Services 
Officer, withdrew from the meeting to enable the Sub-Committee to determine the 
matter.

All interested parties were invited back to the meeting and the Chair advised them of 
the decision of the Sub-Committee, which was read out in full by the Solicitor.



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 4 of 5

Resolved:
The Licensing Sub-Committee listened very carefully to the representations made by 
those attending the hearing and carefully considered all of the paperwork placed 
before them.

The Sub-Committee were concerned to hear that the DPS had been absent from the 
premises for over 5 months and that the Owner and Manager, who attended the 
hearing, had admitted criminal activity. They told the Sub-Committee that they were 
inexperienced and had not seen the Premises Licence.  They admitted selling 
dangerous and counterfeit tobacco products and accepted that this undermined the 
licensing objectives of the Prevention of Crime and Disorder and of Public Safety.

The Sub-Committee noted the section 182 Statutory Guidance at paragraph 11.27 
which states “there is certain criminal activity that may arise in connection with 
licensed premises which should be treated particularly seriously.” This included, “for 
the sale or storage of smuggled tobacco or alcohol.” 

The Panel felt that the Guidance specifically applied to these circumstances and 
therefore decided to revoke the Premises Licence. The Right of Appeal to the 
Magistrates Court within 21 days of the decision notice being received was stated.

The Sub-Committee adjourned at 12.25 hours.
The Hearing reconvened at 13:40 hours.

4 Exclusion of press and public

Resolved: 
That, in accordance with section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business as 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information falling within paragraph 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Act relating to any individual.

5 Licensing Act 2003 – Application for a Personal Licence in respect of Mr 
Horace Gilmore McCalla.

The Chair led round-table introductions and outlined the procedure to be followed.

Jonathan Lloyd, Senior Licensing Officer, outlined the report regarding an application 
for a Personal Licence, which had been circulated to all parties in advance of the 
meeting.  

The Applicant confirmed that the information contained within the report was 
accurate.

The Chair invited the Applicant to present his application. 

The Applicant discussed his previous employment and explained how his physical 
problems had affected his ability to carry out physical work. He acknowledged he had 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 5 of 5

done stupid things when he was younger and stated he was now a changed man 
with a family. 

The Chair afforded all parties present the opportunity to question the Applicant in 
relation to his submission. 

In response to questions from the Sub-Committee and West Midlands Police, the 
Applicant elaborated further on his personal circumstances and discussed the 
previous situation. 

He stated he had grown up and now had responsibilities as a father. He explained 
that he wanted to use his Personal Licence, if granted, to organise community events 
which would bring people together and keep youths off the streets. 

The Chair invited West Midlands Police to present their application. Sgt Steph 
Reynolds did so as per appendix 5 of the report.

The Chair afforded all parties present the opportunity to question West Midlands 
Police in relation to her submission. Sgt Steph Reynolds provided responses to 
questions asked. 

The Police and Applicant were afforded the opportunity to make a closing statement.

Sgt Steph Reynolds and the Applicant did so.

All parties, with the exception of the Solicitor and Democratic Support Officer, 
withdrew from the meeting to enable the Sub-Committee to determine the matter.
 
All interested parties were invited back to the meeting and the Chair advised them of 
the decision of the Sub-Committee, which was read out in full by the Solicitor.

Resolved:

The Licensing Sub-Committee listened carefully to all the representations made by 
those in attendance and carefully considered all the paperwork before them and their 
decision was to grant the application. 

The Right of Appeal to all parties to the Local Magistrates Court within 21 days of 
receiving written notification of the Committees Decision, was stated.


